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Starting his parliamentary career in 1952, Shri Patil served as a Member of the Madhya Pradesh Legislative Assembly from 1952 to 1955 and Maharashtra Legislative Assembly from 1957 to 1962 and thereafter of the Lok Sabha from 1962 to 1970. He served as the Chairman of tire "National Seeds Corporation from 1971 tp 1974. Shri Patil was elected to this House in 1974. A very active and keen debater, Shri Patil always made his presence felt in the House with his forceful speeches and was alway; in the forefront to plead the cause of Harijans, agricultural labourers and the rural down-trodden.

We deeply mourn th, passing away of Shri Nafisul Hasa'n, Shri P.S. Patil and Shri
Deorao Patil.

I would request Members to rise in their places and observe ® minute's silence as a mark of respect to the memory of the deceased.

(Hon. Members then stood in silence jor one minute).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Secretary-Gen-' eral will convey to the members of the bereaved families our sense (f profound sorrow and deep sympathy.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Chairman and Member Secretaries in the Railway Service Commissions

*1. SHRI PRASENJIT BARMANT{: SHRI
AHMED HOSSAIN
MANDAL: SHRIMATI PRATIMA
BOSE:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Chairmen and Member Secretaries in th, Zonal Railway Service
Commissions; and

TThe question was actually asked on th, floor of th, House by Shri Prasenjit Barman.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 4

(b) the number out of them who belong to the Scheduled Castes a'nd the Scheduled
Tribes?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (PROF.
MADHU DANDAVATE): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid down o, the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (h) There are 14 posts of 'Chairmen' and 'Member-Secretaries' in the Railway Service Commissions on the Railways. Out of these 12 posts are already filled put of which 4 are held by persons belonging to Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes. The names of two more candidates belonging to Scheduled Caste/Scheduled Tirbes have been recommended to the UPSC for the posts of Chairman and Member-Secretary of the Gauhati Railway Service Commission. Thus, out of 14 posts of Chairmen and Member-Secretaries, 6 posts will be held by persons belonging to Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes Communities. In addition, one post of Chairman is held by a person belonging to a minority community .

SHRI PRASENJIT BARMAN: Sir, in statement it has been mentioned that six posts will be held by persons belonging to the Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe communities. May I know from the hon.
Minister how many out of these six persons belong to the Scheduled Castes and how many to the Scheduled Tribes? Further I would also like to know whether such appointments of Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe Chairmen and Member-Secretaries on the Railway Service Commissions has brought improvement in the conditions of service for the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, particularly in the matter of appointments and more particularly in filling up the back-log of wvacancies reserved for. these communities.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Sir, in the main body of the reply, I have already explained that six out of 14
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posts of Chairmen and Member-Secretaries two, of course, are vacant: 12 are filled up—
will be held by people belonging to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes. One among them belongs to the Scheduled Tribes;
the other five belong to the Scheduled Castes.
And I am very happy to say that in the new service commission which has been set up recently at Gauhati, we have seen to it that both the posts, the post of Chairman as well as the post of Member-Secretary, go to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes. We have seen to it that as far as the service conditions are concerned, they are very rigorously enforced and there will be no discrimination.

SHRI PRASENJIT BARMAN: May I know ifrom the' hon. Minister whether such appointments of Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe Chairmen and Member-Secretarie3 have been made only on caste considerations or they are also otherwise qualified to become Chairman and Member-Secretaries?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: While selecting the concerned members we do not look only to the caste aspect of the appointments, i am very happy to say that even if a test of merit is applied to those members of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribe; who have been appointed, in some cases they may be rated even higher than the others. Therefore, we have not at all relaxed anything as far as the merit aspect is concerned.
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to Questions 6
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qrvEy AT qgar 2 fv 14 % @
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SHRI M. R. KRISHNA: The position of the Secretary in the Railway Service Commission has completely been diluted and at present the Secretaries of the Railway Service Commissions and the Board are not having any power. Therefore, I am not at all enamoured when the Minister says that he has been able to find some merited Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe members to fill up the posts of Secretaries. I would like to know whether there is any policy with the Railway Board to have a member of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes on the Board itself. If that cannot be done since the reservation quota in the Railways is not filled up properly, particularly in Classes I and II, may I know whether th, post of CPO—Chief Personnel Officer—would be given to these people so that they can safeguard their interests properly?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE; As
far as the Railway Service Commis sion is concerned, it has got full powers and the Railway Board cannot interfere with the working of the Railway Service Commission.
Therefore, if Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe and minority community members are to be selected there are full powers. In fact, the powers possessed by th, Chairman of the Railway Service Commission, as far as appointments are

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 8

concerned, are more than the powers of th, Railway Board, are more than the powers of the Railway Minister. In fact, I have made it clear that the Railway Minister cannot interfere with the appointments; nor can be recommend; nor direct. It is only the Railway Service Commission which is the sole authority to go into the problem of recruitment.

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA: The Chief
Personnel Officer is the main person who recruits, not the Service Commission. Can the Minister say if he is having any plans to have the CPO from these communities?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: This problem is completely different from the one that is raised in the question. It is related to the Railway Service Commission appointments.
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SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN: The honourable Minister has mentioned about the number of the Chairmen of the Railway Service Commissions. I would like to know from the honourable Minister the total number of Members of these various Commissions and out of these Members how many members belong to the minority communities and how many Secretaries of the Commissions belong to the minority communities, what their number was before 1977 and what their number now is.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE; I have already mentioned that there are 14
Members—Chairmen as well as Member-Secretaries. One of them belongs to the minority communities, that is, Muslims. The others belong to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes. As far as the composition is concerned, that is already given to you.

SHRI L. R. NAIK: The honourable
Minister has said that recently on establishing a Railway Service Commission at Gauhati he has added two more Members. It is a well-known fact that Gauhati area is mostly of tribals. Therefore, in the fitness of things, two should have been added. That does not indicate that proper an adequate representation has been given to Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes coming from other areas. May I, therefore, know from the hon. Minister whether he will be taking this fact into consideration and add two more members coming from other areas* especially from Karnataka which has not been representated on any Railway Public Service Commission?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE-. We do not make representation State-wise, How many factors are to be taken into consideration? We have to consider the weaker sections. We have to take into account the minority aspect. We have also to take note of
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to Questions 10

merit and I do not think the hon. Member will have any difference ol opinion on this issue.
In addition, he has made a concrete suggestion. Am far as Gauhati is concerned, both the members whom we had recommended and almost accepted belong to the weake, sections—one from the Scheduled Castes and other from th« Scheduled Tribes.
The hon. Member made a reference to Karnataka. I do not want to mention any names. But as far as the Railway Service Commission for the South Central zone, functioning from Secunderabad is concerned, one member comes from Andhra and the other one from the Karnataka region. This is only by way of information and not to say that one will look after the interests of Andhra Pradesh and the other will look after the interests of Karnataka.

SHRI L. R. NAIK: I was asking about the Scheduled Castes members.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE; As far as Scheduled Caste members- are concerned, if we take the weaker sections and minorities, for the first time in this country fifty per cent of the Commission consists of weaker sections and minorities. We cannot distribute them. Where vacancies are available, they will be appointed.
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SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO: The
Minister said, that as -far as Gauhati is concerned, two members will be from these communities—one from the Scheduled Castes and the other from the Scheduled Trbies.

What is the present position? Is there anybody from these communities at present?

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Question* 12
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SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA: The
Minister has been talking about the weaker sections. I think the single largest weaker section is women. I would like to know whether the Minister will consider the question of giving representation to women in the Railway Service Commissions so that at least fifty per cent of the country'ji populatiqn is represented there.

AN HON. MEMBER: On a point of order

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA
PANT; Does the Chairman accept that women belong to the weaker section?

SHRI DEVENDRA NATH DWI-VEDI:
Husbands will have to be consulted on whether they belong to the weaker section.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: The effective manner in which the hon. lady Member functions in the House does not admit that women belong to the weaker section at all. Anyway, Sir, the suggestion that has been made by the hon. Member and also by the other hon. Members will be kept in mind. But there cannot be a statutory provision for a definite percentage of reservation.

DR. V. P. DUTT: "Weaker" should be substituted by "softer".

st FaAr g vEa fafae
FAA T AT B AT W FE1 2
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WA gfag e AregafE & fair
AATTAA F AT 4 WA qTq TG ¢ |
ar & ag quT "gE 7 5w ot g
qifaedt gars & "rEATivEs & s w wifer s 1 FAH TIHES AT {HIT
I mean in regard to employment or appointments vis-a-vis different Commissions or jobs in the railways!
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Conversion of Tuticorin-Madras M.G.
Railway Line

*2. SHRI M. KADERSHAH: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the proposal for the conversion of the metre gauge track from Tuticorin to Madras has been finalised;

(b) whether Government has received any representation from the

[20 NOV. 1978]

to Questions 14

Madurai-Ramnad Chamber of Commerce in

this regard; and

(c) if so, what is Government's reaction thereto?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (PROF.
MADHU DANDAVATE): (a) A survey for construction of a new line from Karur to Madurai via Dindi-gul and gauge conversion of the existing metre gauge line from Madurai to Tuticorin was carried out in 1967-68 but the project was found to be un-remunerative.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) A re-appraisal of the scheme, taking into account the latest developments, has been ordered.

SHRI M. KADERSHAH: Sir, I would like to know from the honourable Minister why this is being delayed and whether any memorandum has been submitted by the Madurai-Ramnad Chamber of Commerce and, if so, what are the contents of that memorandum and whether the Government has examined this project in the light of the national economy as a whole and the State economy in particular.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Sir, regarding the question of replying to the memorandum, I will repeat what I have said in my reply: 'Yes, Sir". I have already given that reply. We have received a memorandum from the Chamber of Commerce and are already taking action on that. I have already referred to it in my reply to the question.

As far a; the delay is concerned, Sir, the procedure is that whenever a survey of a particular project is undertaken and if it is found that the survey is unremunerative, in that case, unless certain specific reasons arise, we do not have a reappraisal of the scheme.
But, in this case when a number of delegations met us and convinced ug that the reappraisal of the scheme is necessary in view of certain developments that are taking

